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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 
Wednesday, April 28, 2021 7:30 P.M     Via Zoom Videoconferencing 

           

https://zoom.us/j/99250618353 by clicking “Join a Meeting,” and entering Meeting ID: 992 5061 8353.  

You may call in to the Zoom meeting at 1-929-205-6099 when prompted, enter 992 5061 8353. 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of February and March 2021   

 

II. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

CAL. NO. 10-20-BZ-ADJOURNED 

Application of Kenneth Askildsen, [Askildsen, Kenneth, owner of record], 82 Mill River Road, South 

Salem, NY, for a variance in the matter of a proposed replacement dwelling that will have a southeast front 

yard setback of 21.3’ whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a proposed replacement 

dwelling overhang that will have a southeast front yard setback of 20’ whereas 50’ are required per Article 

IV Section 220-23E, a proposed replacement dwelling that will have a southwest side yard setback of 33.5’ 

whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a proposed deck that will have a southeast front 

yard setback of 26.5’ whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a proposed replacement 

dwelling that will have a northeast side yard setback of 36.5’ whereas 50’ are required per Article IV 

Section 220-23E, a proposed covered porch that will have a northeast side yard setback of 32.5’ whereas 

50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E, a proposed covered porch steps that will have a northeast 

side yard setback of 30.5’ whereas 50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code and a proposed building coverage that will have 14.78% whereas 6% is the 

maximum per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code.  
 

The property is located at (#82) Mill River Road, South Salem, NY and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 

42 Block 10299 Lot 83 in an R-4A Residential District consisting of approximately .467 acres.     

CAL. NO. 07-21-BZ 

Application of Susan Landolt [Susan A. Landolt Living Trust. owner of record], 37 Bouton Road, South 

Salem, NY for variances in the matter of the proposed above ground propane tank on their property and 

are requesting a front yard setback of 35’ whereas 50’ is required and a rear yard setback of 25’ whereas 

50’ is required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

   
The property is located on the south side of (#37) Bouton Road, South Salem, NY designated on the Tax Map as 

Sheet 0026, Block 10805 Lot 004, in an SCR-2A, Two- Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 4.020 

acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 08-21-BZ 

Application of Kate Berg [Berg, Kate T., owner of record], 4 Shore Trail, South Salem, NY for a variance in the 

matter of the proposed rear second floor addition on a pre-existing, non-conforming structure that will have a 

side yard setback of 11.5’ whereas 12’ is required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro 

Zoning Code. 

   
The property is located on the west side of (#4) Shore Trail, South Salem, NY designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 

042D, Block 10281 Lot 003, in an R-1/4A, One-Quarter Acre Residential District consisting of approximately .303 

acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 09-21-BZ 

Application of Hannah and Brian Donaton [Hannah Michelle A/K/A Hannah Michell Klotz Donaton, owner of 

record], 20 Lake Kitchawan Drive, South Salem, NY for a variance in the matter of the proposed a front deck 

legalization on an existing structure and is requesting a front yard setback of 36’ whereas 40’ is required per 

Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

   
The property is located on the north side of (#20) Lake Kitchawan Drive, South Salem, NY designated on the Tax 

Map as Sheet 0042, Block 10263 Lot 058, in an R-1A, One-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 

1.040 acres. 
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CAL. NO. 10-21-BZ 

Application of Paul Gallagher [Paul J. & Joyce L. Gallagher, owners of record], 89 Ridgeland Road, South Salem, 

NY for a variance in the matter of the proposed second story addition on the pre-existing non-conforming structure 

that will have a side yard setback of 16’ whereas 30’ is required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code. 

 
The property is located on the east side of (#89) Ridgeland Road, South Salem, NY designated on the Tax Map as 

Sheet 042E, Block 10299 Lot 064, in an R-1A, One-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.36 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 11-21-BZ 

Application of Justin Leigey [Jones, Michael T.M. & Dana Wallach Jones, owners of record], 18 Post Office Road, 

Waccabuc, NY for a variance in the matter of the proposed pool heater will have an eastern side yard setback 

of 5’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code. 
 

The property is located on the south side of (#18) Post Office Road, Waccabuc, NY designated on the Tax Map as 

Sheet 0025, Block 10803 Lot 037, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 1.00 acre. 

 

CAL. NO. 12-21-BZ 

Application of Paul Llanos [Paul A. & Beth Llanos, owners of record], 2 Lakeview Road, South Salem, NY for a 

variance in the matter of the existing fence that is 6’ high whereas 4’ is the maximum permitted per Article 

III, Section 220-12E(1), for a variance in the matter of the existing northern section of fence that is 14’ from 

the northern street line whereas 15’ is the minimum required per Article III, Section 220-12E(2)(c), for a 

variance in the matter of the existing northern section of the fence that is 25’ from the northern street 

centerline whereas 30’ is the minimum required per Article III, Section 220-12E(2)(a), for a variance in the 

matter of the existing eastern section of the fence that is 14’ from the eastern street line whereas 25’ is the 

minimum required per Article III, Section 220-12E(2)(c), for a variance in the matter of the existing eastern 

section of the fence that is 22.5’ from the eastern street centerline whereas 30’ is the minimum required 

per Article III, Section 220-12E(2)(a), for a variance in the matter of the existing northern fence line along 

Lakeview Road that lacks landscaping whereas landscaping between the fence and the street line is 

required per Article III, Section 220-12E(2)(d), for a variance in the matter of the existing fence lines along 

Lakeview Rd. and Oscaleta Rd. that lack landscaping between the fence and street line whereas 

landscaping between the fence and the street line is required per Article III, Section 220-12E(2)(d), for a 

variance in the matter of the existing northern end of the eastern fence line that is located 36’ from the 

intersection of Oscaleta Rd. and Lakeview Rd. whereas 75’ is the minimum required per Article III, 

Section 220-12F(2). 
 

The property is located on the south side of (#2) Lakeview Road, South Salem, NY designated on the Tax Map as 

Sheet 033B, Block 11159 Lot 010, in an R-1/2A, Half-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.434 

acres. 

 
III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 
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